have been adjusted to eliminate the results of operations of the facilities
which have been sold, as of January 1, 2001, and to reflect a reduction in
interest expense as the net proceeds from the asset sales were used to reduce
outstanding indebtedness.  The reduction in interest expense for each period
was based upon the actual and estimated net proceeds for the applicable
assets and the Company's weighted average borrowing rate on its revolving
credit facilities during the relevant periods presented.

Accordingly, the following schedules present the pro forma results of
operations for the periods presented.

   METALS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2002
   ------------------------------------------
   Results of
   Operations of
   As Reported   Facilities Sold   Pro Forma
   -----------   ---------------   ---------

Net sales   $   484.3   $   (21.5)   $   462.8

Cost of sales   365.7   (16.9)   348.8
   ----------   ----------   ---------

Edgar Filing: METALS USA INC - Form 8-K

2

Gross profit   118.6   (4.6)   114.0
Operating and delivery   61.9   (3.2)   58.7
Selling, general and administrative   48.0   (3.7)   44.3
Depreciation and amortization   4.2   (0.0)   4.2
Asset impairment   3.5   -   3.5
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Operating income   1.0   2.3   3.3
Interest and securitization expense   10.4   (3.7)   6.7
Reorganization expenses   9.1   -   9.1
Other expense   (0.4)   -   (0.4)
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Loss before income taxes and discontinued
  operations   (18.1)   6.0   (12.1)
Benefit for income taxes   (3.7)   1.2   (2.5)
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Loss before discontinued operations   (14.4)   4.8   (9.6)

Discontinued operations, net of income
  tax benefit   0.2   (1.3)   (1.1)
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Net loss   $   (14.2)   $   3.5   $   (10.7)
   ==========   ==========   =========
Loss per share for basic and diluted:
  Before discontinued operations   $   (0.39)   $   0.13   $   (0.26)
  Discontinued operations   -   (0.03)   (0.03)
   ----------   ----------   ---------
   Total   $   (0.39)   $   0.10   $   (0.29)
   ==========   ==========   =========

   METALS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended December 31, 2001
   ------------------------------------------
   Results of
   Operations of
   As Reported   Facilities Sold   Pro Forma
   -----------   ---------------   ---------

Net sales   $  1,562.0   $   (352.9)   $ 1,209.1
Cost of sales   1,205.7   (279.5)   926.2
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Gross profit   356.3   (73.4)   282.9

Operating and delivery   195.2   (38.6)   156.6
Selling, general and administrative   142.5   (32.3)   110.2
Depreciation and amortization   26.2   (5.2)   21.0
Integration credit   (2.1)   -   (2.1)
Asset impairments   386.2   -   386.2
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Operating income (loss)   (391.7)   2.7   (389.0)
Interest and securitization expense   46.7   (7.8)   38.9
Reorganization expenses   19.4   -   19.4
Other expense   1.8   -   1.8
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Loss Before Taxes and Extraordinary Item   (459.6)   10.5   (449.1)

Edgar Filing: METALS USA INC - Form 8-K

3

Provision (benefit) for income Taxes   (52.3)   1.2   (51.1)
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Loss before extraordinary item   (407.3)   9.3   (398.0)

Extraordinary Charge from early extinquishment
  of debt, net of income taxes   1.8   -   1.8
   ----------   ----------   ---------
Net loss   $   (409.1)   $   9.3   $  (399.8)
   ==========   ==========   =========

Loss per share for basic and diluted:
  Before extraordinary item   $   (11.16)   $   0.26   $  (10.90)
  Extraordinary item   (0.05)   -   (0.05)
   ----------   ----------   ---------
   Total   $   (11.21)   $   0.26   $  (10.95)
   ==========   ==========   =========

SIGNATURES

   Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized, who has signed this report on behalf
of the Registrant.

   METALS USA, INC.

Date: October 15, 2002   By:   /s/ Terry L. Freeman
   -----------------------------------
   Terry L. Freeman